## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, DIRECTING THE TOURISM AND CULTURE DEPARTMENT TO TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO CONTRACT SOUL AND R&B SINGER SAM MOORE FOR A PERFORMANCE IN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH AS PART OF FUTURE MIAMI BEACH LIVE! OR MIAMI BEACH ONSTAGE! PROGRAMMING.

WHEREAS, Sam Moore is a soul and R&B singer who is widely regarded as one of the most important musical figures in Miami's history; and

WHEREAS, he rose to prominence as the lead singer of the legendary duo Sam & Dave, who were known for their powerful, gospel-influenced performances and soulful hits such as "Soul Man" and "Hold On, I'm Comin."; and

WHEREAS, Sam Moore's dynamic vocal style and soulful delivery have made him a household name and earned him numerous accolades and accolades throughout his career; and

WHEREAS, his contributions to the world of music and his dedication to helping those in need have earned him numerous accolades, including induction into the Rock and Roll Hall of Fame, the Grammy Lifetime Achievement Award, and the BET Lifetime Achievement Award; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his musical contributions, Sam Moore has also made a significant impact in Miami through his philanthropic work, making numerous donations to organizations such as the United Way and the Miami Children's Hospital, helping to support programs and initiatives that provide vital service and support to those in need; and

WHEREAS, Sam Moore remains a shining example of what it means to be a true cultural icon and a true humanitarian.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby direct the Tourism and Culture Department to take all steps necessary to contract soul and R&B singer Sam Moore for a performance in the City of Miami Beach as part of future Miami Beach Live! or Miami Beach Onstage! programming.

PASSED and ADOPTED this day of , 2023.

ATTEST:

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk

(sponsored by Commissioner Ricky Arriola)

Dan Gelber, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

City Attorney

2-11-23